
PEPPERDINE WAVES
2019-20 WOMEN’S BASKETBALL GAME NOTES

Game 27: Pepperdine at BYU
 Thursday, Feb. 27 | 6 pm PT | Mariott Center in Provo, Utah

Game 28: Pepperdine at San Diego
 Saturday, Feb. 29 | 2 pm PT | Jenny Craig Pavilion in San Diego, Calif.

WOMEN’S BASKETBALL CONTACT: 
Ricky Davis
Assistant Athletic Communications Director
ricky.davis@pepperdine.edu  (310) 506-4333

GAME NOTES

DATE OPPONENT TIME/RESULT
Nov. 5 at Washington State L, 48-85
Nov. 10 CAL POLY W, 63-53
Nov. 15 HAWAII L, 51-52
Nov. 20 at New Mexico State W, 72-69
Nov. 23 CONCORDIA-IRVINE W, 76-57
Nov. 29 CAL STATE LA W, 79-56

Dec. 1 at Eastern Washington W, 53-52
Dec. 8 UNLV L, 44-69
Dec. 19 UC DAVIS W, 70-67
Dec. 22  at Boise State L, 74-76
Dec. 28  SAN DIEGO* W, 73-57
Dec. 30 BYU* L, 47-65

Jan, 2 at Saint Mary’s* L, 78-85
Jan. 4 at Pacific* L, 63-64 
Jan. 9 SANTA CLARA* W, 79-71 (OT)
Jan. 11 SAN FRANCISCO* W, 82-70
Jan. 18 LOYOLA MARYMOUNT* L, 77-84 
Jan. 23 at #13 Gonzaga* L, 36-70
Jan. 25 at Portland* L, 67-69
Jan. 30 PACIFIC* W, 59-54

Feb. 1 SAINT MARY’S* W, 73-64 (OT)
Feg. 6 at San Francisco* W, 70-64
Feb. 8 at Santa Clara* W, 79-61
Feb. 15 at Loyola Marymount* W, 77-66
Feb. 20 PORTLAND* L, 62-64
Feb. 22 GONZAGA* L, 50-64
Feb. 27 at BYU* 6 p.m.
Feb. 29 at San Diego* 2 p.m.

Mar. 5-10 at WCC Championships%

All Times Pacific | HOME GAMES IN BOLD
*Denotes WCC Contest | % WCC Tournament

Record: 14-10 Home: 9-4 Road: 5-6 Neutral: 0-0
WCC: 8-6 Home: 5-2 Road: 3-4

WOMEN’S BASKETBALL
2019-20 SCHEDULE

OPPONENT INFORMATION

THIS WEEK: The Pepperdine women’s basketball team plays its final two regular- 
season games before the 2020 University Credit Union West Coast Conference 
Basketball Tournament next weekend. The Waves head to Provo, Utah to take on 
BYU on Thursday and to San Diego to take on the Toreros in the regular-season 
finale on Saturday.

GAME #27: Thursday (February 20) at the Marriot Center in Provo, Utah: 
Pepperdine (14-12, 8-8 WCC) vs. BYU (16-10, 11-5 WCC) at 6 p.m.

GAME #28: Saturday (February 22) at the Jenny Craig Pavilion in San Diego, 
Calif.: Pepperdine vs. San Diego (17-10, 11-5 WCC) at 2 p.m. 

COVERAGE: Thursday’s game against BYU will be broadcast live on BYUTV, 
and the game against San Diego broadcast through the WCC Network, with links 
to live stats and broadcasts available on the women’s basketball schedule page at 
PepperdineWaves.com. Fans can also follow @WavesHoops on Twitter for live, 
in-game updates.

SERIES VS. BYU: The Cougars have won 20 out of the 23 meetings between the 
two teams. Last year, the Waves won at home, defeating BYU 79-65. Earlier this 
year, the Cougars beat the Waves in Malibu, 65-47.

SERIES VS. SAN DIEGO: The Waves have the overall series lead 85-35, 
including the first game this year. Pepperdine beat the Toreros 73-57 in the year’s 
first Conference game.  

LAST TIME OUT: Last week, the Waves had their final two home games. On 
Thursday, Pepperdine took on Portland, falling 64-62. The Waves had a 15-point 
lead in the third quarter, but a 21-9 Portland advantage in the fourth gave the 
Pilots the win. 

On Saturday, the Waves celebrated the six seniors in their final regular-season 
game in Firestone Fieldhouse. The Waves eventually fell to #13 Gonzaga 60-54. 

RECORD CHASING: Barbara Sitanggan became the Pepperdine women’s 
basketball all-time leader in assists on Feb. 8 when she dished out her 453rd 
career assist against Santa Clara in the second quarter. She added three more 
during the game and currently sits at 477 career assists. Sitanggan is also tied 
for seventh  all-time in free throws made with 361  ... Paige Fecske became the 
program’s 24th member of the 1,000 point club on Jan. 23 at Gonzaga. She hit a 
three-pointer in the corner to reach the 1,000 point mark. She also has made 159 
3-pointers in her career, fourth all-time at Pepperdine. 

Pepperdine 
Waves

2019-20 Record ...... 14-12, 8-8 WCC
Head Coach .................. Kristen Dowling
Web ................. pepperdinewaves.com

WCC STANDINGS
Team WCC PCT Overall
Gonzaga 16-1 .941 27-2 
San Diego 11-5 .688 17-9 
BYU 11-5 .688 16-10 
Portland 11-6 .647 18-10 
Pacific 8-8 .500 15-12 
Pepperdine 8-8 .500 14-12  
Saint Mary’s 6-10 .375 11-16      
Santa Clara 4-12 .250 10-17     
San Francicso 3-13 .188 10-18 
Loyola Marymount 3-13 .188 7-22            

San Diego
Toreros

2019-20 Record17-10, 11-5 WCC
Head Coach .................Cindy Fisher
Web ...................... usdtoreros.com

BYU
Cougars

2019-20 Record 16-10, 11-5 WCC
Head Coach ....................Jeff Judkins
Web .....................byucougars.com
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HEAD COACH
KRISTEN DOWLING
REDLANDS, 2006

1ST YEAR

 ► Hired as the eighth head coach in 
program history July 3, 2019. 

 ► Coached at Claremont-Mudd-Scripps 
(DIII) for the past seven seasons. 

 ► Led Athenas to six-straight regular 
season SCIAC championships and 
four tournament championships, as 
well as six-straight 20-win seasons.   

 ► Was a graduate assistant at Pep-
perdine from 2006-08, as well as an 
assistant coach from 2010-12.  

 ► In between her first stints at Pepper-
dine, was an assistant coach at CSU 
Bakersfield from 2008-10.  

PROGRAM NUMEROLOGY
• 3 WCC titles
• 3 players who have been All-Americans
• 3 WCC Players of the Year
• 4 NCAA Tournament appearances
• 7 WNIT appearances
• 23 winning seasons
• 30 winning records at home (out of 44)

DOWLING HIGHLIGHTS

WCC LEADERS: Five Waves are in the top-30 in the conference in scoring: Hannah 
Friend (10.7 ppg, 21st), Malia Bambrick (10.2 ppg, 25th), Barbara Sitanggan (9.9 
ppg, 26th), Paige Fecske (9.5 ppg, 29th), and Monique Andriuolo (9.2 ppg, 30th). 

Monique Andriuolo is eighth in the conference in rebounding, bringing 6.9 boards down 
per game. She also has 37 blocked shots, good for second in the WCC. 

Barbara Sitanggan is currently third in the conference in assists with 118, fifth in steals 
with 58, and fourth in free throw percentage at 82.4%. She also leads the conference 
in assist/turnover radio, netting 3.5 assists per turnover. Her assist/turnover ratio is also 
third in the nation. 

WCC PLAYER OF THE WEEK: Monique Andriuolo became the first Wave to earn 
WCC Player of the Week honors this year on Feb. 3. Her performances against Pacific 
and Saint Mary’s netted her 18.5 points per game and 13.5 rebounds per game. She 
had 30 points and 17 rebounds against Saint Mary’s. It was the first career honor for the 
junior from Melbourne, Australia. 

LAST YEAR: Last year was Pepperdine women’s basketball’s best season in a long 
time. The Waves posted their first winning season since 2012. Pepperdine had its best 
WCC finish (third) and WCC seeding (third) since 2011. The Waves also won 20 games 
for the first time since 2010, the 12th such season in program history. The Waves lost 
one of the all-time great women’s basketball players in Yasmine Robinson-Bacote, who 
graduated as the fourth-leading scorer in Pepperdine history with 1,772 points as well 
as having the fourth highest scoring average, scoring 15.3 points per game. 

RETURNERS: The Waves bring back the West Coast Conference’s assist leader from 
last year in senior Barbara Sitanggan. Sitanggan had 176 assists last year, compared 
to just 46 turnovers, which was good for the third best assist-turnover ratio in the nation. 
She also scored 11.1 points per game, good for second on the team. 

Also returning for the Waves is redshirt-senior Paige Fecske. Fecske was named an All-
WCC honorable mention as a junior in 2018 and had a promising start last year, scoring 
9.5 points per game in five games before suffering a season-ending injury. 

Pepperdine also brings back senior Deezha Battle, who scored 8.5 points per game 
last year, mainly coming off the bench. She led the team with 47 made three-pointers, 
making just under 37% of her shots from beyond the arc. Battle was second on the 
team in assists, dishing out 68.  

Malia Bambrick returns for her sophomore season as a Wave coming off a WCC All-
Freshman team designation last year. She scored 8.0 points per game and brought down 
109 rebounds in 2018-19. 
 
ABOUT PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY: Pepperdine boasts a one-of-a-kind athletic 
department with unprecedented success for a school of its size. The Waves have won 
NCAA Division I championships in five different men’s sports – one of just 18 schools 
to have accomplished this feat – and nine overall. Of this elite group, Pepperdine has 
the smallest undergraduate enrollment and is the only school not affiliated with a major 
conference. The Waves have earned the Division I-AAA All-Sports Trophy, an award 
based on postseason success that’s given to the top non-football school, three times 
(most recently in 2011-12). Located in scenic Malibu, Calif., the university overlooks the 
Pacific Ocean and its campus and athletic facilities are regularly voted among the nation’s 
most beautiful. Pepperdine, which is affiliated with the Church of Christ, ranks #50 overall 
on U.S. News and World Report’s list of America’s best colleges.

WAVE NOTES
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2019-20 ROSTER

 
 
 

2019-20 Women's Basketball Roster 
2019-20 Women's Basketball Roster (numerical) 
Num Player Pos Ht Cl Hometown/H.S./Previous School 
1 Malia Bambrick G 5-10 So. Santa Clarita, Calif. / Bishop Alemany HS 
2 Destiny McAllister G 5-10 Fr. Los Angeles, Calif. / Brentwood HS 
3 Jayda Ruffus-Milner G 5-10 R-Fr. North Hills, Calif. / Harvard-Westlake HS 
4 Cheyenne Givens G 5-7 So. Gardena, Calif. / Serra HS / Los Angeles Trade-Tech 
10 Paige Fecske G 5-4 R-Sr. Studio City, Calif. / Chaminade HS 
11 Monique Andriuolo F 6-1 Jr. Melbourne, Australia / Maribyrnong Secondary College 
14 Jayla Ruffus-Milner G 5-10 R-Fr. North Hills, Calif. / Harvard-Westlake HS 
22 Deezha Battle G 5-6 Sr. Albuquerque, N.M. / Volcano Vista HS / Cochise College (Ariz.) 
23 Barbara Sitanggan G 5-6 Sr. Fullerton, Calif. / Troy HS 
24 Hannah Friend G 5-10 R-Sr. San Clemente, Calif. / Farmington HS / Sacramento State 
32 Mia Satie G 5-10 Jr. Perth, Australia / Iona Presentation College 
33 Ashleen Quirke F 6-3 R-Sr. Los Gatos, Calif. / Los Gatos HS / Foothill College 
45 Tara Dusharm C 6-5 R-Sr. Foley, Minnesota / St. Louis  
 
 

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE 
 
Bambrick – muh-LEE-uh Bam-Brick 
Ruffus Milner – Roo-fuss Mill-ner 
Fecske – FESS-key 
Andriuolo – and-dree-O-low 
Battle – Day-zha Battle 
Sitanggan – sit-ON-GAHN (g is in gold, not gem) 
Satie – SAY-tee 
Dusharm – Doo-Sharm 
Ricafranca – Ree-ca-frahn-ca  

QUICK FACTS
Location .................................. Malibu, Calif. 90263
Founded ....................1937 (Malibu Campus 1972)
Enrollment ................ 8,000 (3,000 undergraduate)
Nickname..................................................... Waves
Colors ...............................Blue, Orange and White
Conference ...........................................West Coast
Home Court .......................... Firestone Fieldhouse
 capacity ..................................................... 3,104
 opened ....................................................... 1973
President .................................................Jim Gash
Athletic Director .............................. Dr. Steve Potts
Athletic Department phone ............ (310) 506-4150
Ticket Office phone .......................(866) WAVE-TIX 

WOMEN’S BASKETBALL
Head Coach............... Kristen Dowling, 1st Season
 Pepperdine record ..........................First Season
 overall record ......146-46 (Claremont-Mudd-Scripps)
 e-mail ............ Kristen.Dowling@pepperdine.edu
 phone ........................................ (310) 506-4412
All-Time Record .........................................651-634
 seasons .......................................................... 44
 first season ............................................1975-76
All-Time WCC Record ...............................242-258 
 seasons .......................................................... 34
 first season ............................................1985-86
NCAA Championships Appearances .................... 4
 last .............................................................. 2006 
WCC Regular-Season Championships ................ 4
 last .............................................................. 2003
WCC Tournament Championships ....................... 3
 last .............................................................. 2006

ATHLETIC
COMMUNICATIONS
Director .............................................. Roger Horne
 office phone ............................... (310) 506-4455
 e-mail ................... roger.horne@pepperdine.edu
Assistant/WBKB contact ...................... Ricky Davis  
office phone ................................... (310) 506-4333
 e-mail .....................ricky.davis@pepperdine.edu
Address ................... 24255 Pacific Coast Highway
  ........................................... Malibu, Calif. 90263
Website ...................... www.pepperdinewaves.com
Facebook ..........................................Waves Hoops
  .......................................... Pepperdine Athletics
Twitter ............................................ @WavesHoops
  .......................................... @PepperdineWaves
Instagram....................................... pepperdinewbb
 ...................................................pepperdinewaves Top Row: Head Coach Kristen Dowling, Student Manager Aidan Henegar, Strength and Conditioning 

Coach Adam Estrin, Assistant Coach Anthony Mason, Ashleen Quirke, Danijela Milisic, Tara Dusharm, 
Hannah Friend, Director of Basketball Operations Skye Barnett, Assistant Coach Brian Rosario, Assistant 
Coach Grace Ricafranca, Student Manager Nicole Ispen 
Bottom Row: Monique Andriuolo, Jayda Ruffus-Milner, Malia Bambrick, Cheyenne Givens, Deezha 
Battle, Paige Fecske, Barbara Sitanggan, Mia Satie, Jayla Ruffus-Milner, Destiny McAllister 
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TV ROSTER

#1 Malia Bambrick
5-10, Fr., Guard

#4 Cheyenne Givens
5-7, So., Guard

#2 Destiny McAllister
5-10, Fr., Guard

#10 Paige Fecske
5-4, Sr. (rs), Guard

#11 Monique Andriuolo
6-1, So., Forward

#22 Deezha Battle
5-6, Sr., Guard

#45 Tara Dusharm
6-4, Sr. (rs), Center

#23 Barbara Sitanggan
5-6, Sr., Guard

#32 Mia Satie
5-10, Jr., Guard

#24 Hannah Friend
5-10, Sr. (rs), Guard

#33 Ashleen Quirke
6-1, Jr. (rs), Forward

Asst. Coach
Anthony Mason

Head Coach
Kristen Dowling

Asst. Coach
Brian Rosario

Asst. Coach
Grace Ricafranca

#3 Jayda Ruffus-
Milner

5-10, Fr. (rs), Guard

#14 Jayla Ruffus-
Milner

5-10, Fr. (rs), Guard
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2019-20 PEPPERDINE OVERALL STATS

2019-20 Pepperdine W. Basketball
Pepperdine Combined Team Statistics (as of Feb 25, 2020)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 14-12 9-6 5-6 0-0
CONFERENCE 8-8 5-4 3-4 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 6-4 4-2 2-2 0-0

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
24 FRIEND, Hannah 25-20 567 22.7 97-230  . 4 2 2 29-86  . 3 3 7 44-71  . 6 2 0 31 84 115 4.6 46 0 13 36 28 34 267 10.7
01 BAMBRICK, Malia 26-26 839 32.3 101-282  . 3 5 8 44-122  . 3 6 1 18-27  . 6 6 7 13 50 63 2.4 10 0 50 33 3 15 264 10.2
23 SITANGGAN, Barbara 25-23 785 31.4 76-220  . 3 4 5 18-43  . 4 1 9 78-95  . 8 2 1 36 107 143 5.7 54 0 118 34 0 58 248 9.9
10 FECSKE, Paige 25-17 522 20.9 88-250  . 3 5 2 32-105  . 3 0 5 29-38  . 7 6 3 8 54 62 2.5 16 0 50 33 2 21 237 9.5
11 ANDRIUOLO, Monique 26-19 586 22.5 105-238  . 4 4 1 2-9  . 2 2 2 27-46  . 5 8 7 59 120 179 6.9 63 1 11 28 35 21 239 9.2
14 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jay 26-14 634 24.4 50-123  . 4 0 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 46-82  . 5 6 1 72 61 133 5.1 73 2 31 46 14 22 146 5.6
33 QUIRKE, Ashleen 26-5 332 12.8 35-104  . 3 3 7 0-3  . 0 0 0 16-20  . 8 0 0 26 25 51 2.0 77 5 5 16 20 7 86 3.3
22 BATTLE, Deezha 26-1 384 14.8 33-107  . 3 0 8 12-46  . 2 6 1 5-6  . 8 3 3 13 24 37 1.4 11 0 20 10 0 7 83 3.2
04 GIVENS, Cheyenne 21-0 159 7.6 19-71  . 2 6 8 3-23  . 1 3 0 10-17  . 5 8 8 2 15 17 0.8 20 0 11 18 4 7 51 2.4
03 RUFFUS-MILNER,JAY 24-0 216 9.0 22-47  . 4 6 8 0-0  . 0 0 0 6-12  . 5 0 0 19 15 34 1.4 27 0 12 16 4 15 50 2.1
45 DUSHARM, Tara 1-1 4 4.0 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2.0
32 SATIE, Mia 15-3 184 12.3 6-29  . 2 0 7 1-2  . 5 0 0 12-20  . 6 0 0 24 33 57 3.8 15 0 9 6 5 6 25 1.7
13 MILISIC, Danijela 4-1 38 9.5 2-9  . 2 2 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 5 5 1.3 2 0 0 5 0 0 4 1.0

Team 61 44 105 11
Total.......... 26 5250 635-1711  . 3 7 1 141-439  . 3 2 1 291-434  . 6 7 1 364 637 1001 38.5 414 8 330 292 115 213 1702 65.5
Opponents...... 26 5250 639-1554  . 4 1 1 148-457  . 3 2 4 282-412  . 6 8 4 334 764 1098 42.2 437 9 366 415 83 145 1708 65.7

TEAM STATISTICS PEP OPP
SCORING 1702 1708
  Points per game 65.5 65.7
  Scoring margin -0.2 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 635-1711 639-1554
  Field goal pct  . 3 7 1  . 4 1 1
3 POINT FG-ATT 141-439 148-457
  3-point FG pct  . 3 2 1  . 3 2 4
  3-pt FG made per game 5.4 5.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 291-434 282-412
  Free throw pct  . 6 7 1  . 6 8 4
  F-Throws made per game 11.2 10.8
REBOUNDS 1001 1098
  Rebounds per game 38.5 42.2
  Rebounding margin -3.7 -
ASSISTS 330 366
  Assists per game 12.7 14.1
TURNOVERS 292 415
  Turnovers per game 11.2 16.0
  Turnover margin +4.7 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 213 145
  Steals per game 8.2 5.6
BLOCKS 115 83
  Blocks per game 4.4 3.2
ATTENDANCE 2355 10270
  Home games-Avg/Game 15-157 11-934
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th  O T Totals
Pepperdine 407 408 423 437 27 1702
Opponents 417 386 464 431 10 1708

Date Opponent Score Att.
11/05/19 at Washington St.  L 48-85 612
11/10/19 CAL POLY W 63-53 0
11/15/19 HAWAII  L 51-52 0
11/20/19 at New Mexico St. W 72-69 703
11/23/19 CONCORDIA (CA) W 76-57 0
11/29/19 CAL STATE LA W 79-56 124
12/01/19 at Eastern Wash. W 53-52 230
12/08/19 UNLV  L 44-69 225
12/19/19 UC DAVIS W 70-67 250
12/22/19 at Boise St.  L 74-76 801

* 12/28/19 SAN DIEGO W 73-57 104
* 12/30/19 BYU  L 47-65 142
* 01/02/20 at Saint Mary's (CA)  L 78-85 210
* 01/04/20 at Pacific  L 63-64 403
* 01/09/20 SANTA CLARA Wot 79-71 153
* 01/11/20 SAN FRANCISCO W 82-70 123
* 01/18/20 LOYOLA MARYMOUNT  L 77-84 237
* 01/23/20 at Gonzaga  L 36-70 5355
* 01/25/20 at Portland  L 67-69 450
* 01/30/20 PACIFIC W 59-54 130
* 02/01/20 SAINT MARY'S (CA) Wot 73-64 130
* 02/06/20 at San Francisco W 70-64 271
* 02/08/20 at Santa Clara W 79-61 753
* 02/15/20 at Loyola Marymount W 77-66 482
* 02/20/20 PORTLAND  L 62-64 227
* 02/22/20 GONZAGA  L 50-64 510

* - Conference game
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2019-20 PEPPERDINE WCC STATS

2019-20 Pepperdine W. Basketball
Pepperdine Combined Team Statistics (as of Feb 25, 2020)

Conference games only

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 8-8 5-4 3-4 0-0
CONFERENCE 8-8 5-4 3-4 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
24 FRIEND, Hannah 15-10 370 24.7 81-172  . 4 7 1 22-60  . 3 6 7 29-49  . 5 9 2 19 52 71 4.7 29 0 9 20 20 24 213 14.2
23 SITANGGAN, Barbara 16-16 533 33.3 57-153  . 3 7 3 14-32  . 4 3 8 59-69  . 8 5 5 21 68 89 5.6 35 0 81 19 0 39 187 11.7
11 ANDRIUOLO, Monique 16-16 402 25.1 68-164  . 4 1 5 1-6  . 1 6 7 21-33  . 6 3 6 40 79 119 7.4 48 1 8 17 22 12 158 9.9
01 BAMBRICK, Malia 16-16 520 32.5 61-173  . 3 5 3 24-72  . 3 3 3 10-19  . 5 2 6 7 28 35 2.2 8 0 32 19 2 7 156 9.8
10 FECSKE, Paige 16-8 288 18.0 46-129  . 3 5 7 18-58  . 3 1 0 15-23  . 6 5 2 5 34 39 2.4 11 0 30 18 2 13 125 7.8
14 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jay 16-14 450 28.1 33-81  . 4 0 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 25-47  . 5 3 2 48 34 82 5.1 46 2 24 34 9 19 91 5.7
33 QUIRKE, Ashleen 16-0 189 11.8 18-58  . 3 1 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 8-10  . 8 0 0 12 12 24 1.5 46 4 3 8 10 4 44 2.8
22 BATTLE, Deezha 16-0 228 14.3 17-54  . 3 1 5 7-22  . 3 1 8 3-4  . 7 5 0 8 11 19 1.2 5 0 13 7 0 6 44 2.8
03 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jay 16-0 155 9.7 14-31  . 4 5 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 4-9  . 4 4 4 15 10 25 1.6 20 0 6 12 2 13 32 2.0
32 SATIE, Mia 7-0 48 6.9 2-9  . 2 2 2 1-1 1.000 6-10  . 6 0 0 6 8 14 2.0 8 0 1 1 1 0 11 1.6
04 GIVENS, Cheyenne 12-0 67 5.6 2-30  . 0 6 7 1-10  . 1 0 0 6-10  . 6 0 0 1 6 7 0.6 8 0 5 6 3 2 11 0.9

Team 40 25 65 7
Total.......... 16 3250 399-1054  . 3 7 9 88-263  . 3 3 5 186-283  . 6 5 7 222 367 589 36.8 264 7 212 168 71 139 1072 67.0
Opponents...... 16 3250 395-947  . 4 1 7 95-270  . 3 5 2 187-282  . 6 6 3 221 462 683 42.7 281 8 221 267 54 89 1072 67.0

TEAM STATISTICS PEP OPP
SCORING 1072 1072
  Points per game 67.0 67.0
  Scoring margin +0.0 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 399-1054 395-947
  Field goal pct  . 3 7 9  . 4 1 7
3 POINT FG-ATT 88-263 95-270
  3-point FG pct  . 3 3 5  . 3 5 2
  3-pt FG made per game 5.5 5.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 186-283 187-282
  Free throw pct  . 6 5 7  . 6 6 3
  F-Throws made per game 11.6 11.7
REBOUNDS 589 683
  Rebounds per game 36.8 42.7
  Rebounding margin -5.9 -
ASSISTS 212 221
  Assists per game 13.3 13.8
TURNOVERS 168 267
  Turnovers per game 10.5 16.7
  Turnover margin +6.2 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.3 0.8
STEALS 139 89
  Steals per game 8.7 5.6
BLOCKS 71 54
  Blocks per game 4.4 3.4
ATTENDANCE 1756 7924
  Home games-Avg/Game 9-195 7-1132
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th  O T Totals
Pepperdine 264 263 253 265 27 1072
Opponents 247 250 286 279 10 1072

Date Opponent Score Att.
* 12/28/19 SAN DIEGO W 73-57 104
* 12/30/19 BYU  L 47-65 142
* 01/02/20 at Saint Mary's (CA)  L 78-85 210
* 01/04/20 at Pacific  L 63-64 403
* 01/09/20 SANTA CLARA Wot 79-71 153
* 01/11/20 SAN FRANCISCO W 82-70 123
* 01/18/20 LOYOLA MARYMOUNT  L 77-84 237
* 01/23/20 at Gonzaga  L 36-70 5355
* 01/25/20 at Portland  L 67-69 450
* 01/30/20 PACIFIC W 59-54 130
* 02/01/20 SAINT MARY'S (CA) Wot 73-64 130
* 02/06/20 at San Francisco W 70-64 271
* 02/08/20 at Santa Clara W 79-61 753
* 02/15/20 at Loyola Marymount W 77-66 482
* 02/20/20 PORTLAND  L 62-64 227
* 02/22/20 GONZAGA  L 50-64 510

* - Conference game
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WAVES CAREER HIGHS
1 - MALIA BAMBRICK
POINTS .........25, vs. Santa Clara, 1/10/19
REBOUNDS ... 11, vs. Sac State, 11/23/18
ASSISTS ........ 4, 3x, last at EWU, 12/1/19 

2 - DESTINY MCALLISTER
POINTS ............................................... N/A
REBOUNDS ........................................ N/A
ASSISTS ............................................. N/A

3 - JAYDA RUFFUS-MILNER
POINTS ........... 7, vs. Concordia, 11/23/19
REBOUNDS .... 3, vs. Concordia, 11/23/19
ASSISTS ....2, at New Mexico State, 11/20/19

4 - CHEYENNE GIVENS
POINTS .....9, 2x, last vs. UC Davis, 12/19/19
REBOUNDS .. 2, 4x, last vs UNLV, 12/8/19 
ASSISTS .......... 3, vs. UC Davis, 12/19/19

10 - PAIGE FECSKE
POINTS ..........37 [t-6th] , vs LMU, 2/10/18
REBOUNDS ..............8, vs. Pacific, 3/3/16
ASSISTS ..... 9, at CS Bakersfield, 12/8/15

11 - MONIQUE ANDRIUOLO
POINTS ..........30, vs. Saint Mary’s, 2/1/20
REBOUNDS ...17, vs. Saint Mary’s, 2/1/20
BLOCKS ......5, vs. San Francisco, 1/11/20

14 - JAYLA RUFFUS-MILNER
POINTS .......... 12, vs. UC Davis, 12/19/19
REBOUNDS .8, vs. Cal State LA, 11/29/19
ASSISTS .............4, vs. Cal Poly, 11/10/19

22 - DEEZHA BATTLE
POINTS ...........19, at Idaho State, 12/8/18
REBOUNDS .... 6,2x, last vs Concordia, 11/23/19
ASSISTS .............. 5, at San Diego, 1/5/19

23 - BARBARA SITANGGAN
POINTS ....................21, vs. LMU, 1/19/19
REBOUNDS ..............11, at EWU, 12,1,19
ASSISTS .......10, vs. Santa Clara, 1/10/19

24 - HANNAH FRIEND
POINTS ....... 34, vs. UC Riverside, 11/26/17*
REBOUNDS ..15, vs. Antelope Valley, 12/1/18*
BLOCKS .........6, vs. Antelope Valley, 12/1/18*
 
32 - MIA SATIE
POINTS ..........6, 4x, last vs. Pacific 3/9/19
REBOUNDS ..10, at Washington State, 11/5/19
ASSISTS ... 3, vs. Northern Kentucky, 12/21/18

33 - ASHLEEN QUIRKE
POINTS .................10, vs. Pacific, 1/30/20
REBOUNDS ..7, vs. San Francico, 1/11/20
BLOCKS ....................3, vs. UNLV, 12/8/19 

PEPPERDINE WOMEN’S BASKETBALL RECORDS
CAREER POINTS
Maureen Formico (1982-86) ................. 2190
Kim Bueltel (1976-80) ........................... 1968
Fannie Allen (1978-82) ......................... 1851
Yasmine Robinson-Bacote (2015-19) ... 1772
Damaris Hinojosa (1999-02)................. 1543

SCORING AVERAGE
Maureen Formico (1982-86) .................. 19.2
Kim Bueltel (1976-80) ............................ 16.7
Shannon Frowiss (1989-92) .................. 16.3
Yasmine Robinson-Bacote (2015-19) .... 15.3
Earnesta Grave (1986-80) ..................... 14.7

FIELD GOALS MADE
Maureen Formico (1982-86) ................... 872
Kim Bueltel (1976-80) ............................. 813
Fannie Allen (1978-82) ........................... 738
Yasmine Robinson-Bacote (2015-19) ..... 652
Desi Marcelin (1976-80) ......................... 612

3-POINT FG MADE
Damaris Hinojosa (1999-02)................... 236
Katie Menton (2007-12) .......................... 212
Shandrika Lee (2000-04) ........................ 173
Paige Fecske (2015-pres.).................... 158 
Samantha Rigley (1995-00).................... 145

3-POINT FG %
Sydney Bordonaro (2015-18) .............42.7%
Aimee McDaniel (1990-94) .................42.6%
Dionne Burgess (1986-90) .................39.1%
Kim Jacobs (2014-18) ........................37.3%
Dana Sulenski (1995-99) ....................37.2%

FREE THROWS MADE
Maureen Formico (1982-86) ................... 446
Aimee McDaniel (1990-94) ..................... 415
Yasmine Robinson-Bacote (2015-19) ..... 404
Jazmine Jackson (2008-12) ................... 393
Fannie Allen (1978-83) ........................... 375

FREE THROW %
Barbara Tanner (1991-93) ..................83.0%
Barbara Sitanggan (2016-pres.) ......82.9% 
Dana Sulenski (1995-99) ....................82.8%
Shandrika Lee (2000-04) ....................81.3%
Aimee McDaniel (1990-94) .................78.3%

REBOUNDS
Kim Nueltel (1976-80)........................... 1270
Gigi Staggers (1979-83) ....................... 1196
Maureen Formico (1982-86) ................. 1189
Fannie Allen (1978-82) ......................... 1044
Nadja Morgan (1998-02) ........................ 851

ASSISTS
Barbara Sitanggan (2016-pres.) .......... 466 
Aimee McDaniel (1990-94) ..................... 452
Desi Marcelin (1976-80) ......................... 443 
Donna Tatum (1979-81) .......................... 419
Stephanie Meneze (1985-88) ................. 418

BLOCKED SHOTS
Miranda Ayim (2006-10) ......................... 182
Lisa Siders (1993-97) ............................. 167
Sharon Wilson (1986-88,89-91) ............. 150
Earnesta Grace (1986-88) ...................... 133
Gigi Staggers (1979-83) ......................... 118

STEALS
Jazmine Jackson (2008-12) ................... 258
Dionne Burgess (1986-90) ..................... 241
Lauren Bell (2008-12) ............................. 235
Daphanie Kennedy (2004-08) ................ 207
Gigi Staggers (1979-83) ......................... 197

45 - TARA DUSHARM
POINTS ... 2, at Washington State, 11/5/19
REBOUNDS ..1, at Washington State, 11/5/19
ASSISTS ............................................. N/A

 

* with Sacramento State (2017-18, 2018-19)
[brackets denotes all-time rank]



PEPPERDINE WAVES BASKETBALL 

INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS
Career single-game highs

ANDRIUOLO, Monique

Points: 30, Saint Mary's (CA) -- 02/01/20
Rebounds: 17, Saint Mary's (CA) -- 02/01/20
Assists: 2, Pacific -- 01/18/18; Saint Mary's (CA) -- 02/01/20
Steals: 3, San Francisco -- 01/11/20
Blocks: 5, San Francisco -- 01/11/20
FG made: 12, Saint Mary's (CA) -- 02/01/20
FG attempts: 20, Saint Mary's (CA) -- 02/01/20
3FG made: 2, Brigham Young -- 01/11/18; at Saint Mary's -- 01/13/18
3FG attempts: 7, at Brigham Young -- 02/15/18
FT made: 6, Saint Mary's (CA) -- 02/01/20
FT attempts: 8, Saint Mary's (CA) -- 02/01/20

BAMBRICK, Malia

Points: 25, Santa Clara -- 01/10/19
Rebounds: 11, vs Sacramento State -- 11/23/18
Assists: 4, 8 times
Steals: 3, at Saint Mary's -- 01/24/19; Weber State -- 12/05/18; at Boise St. -- 12/22/19
Blocks: 1, at Portland -- 01/25/20; Portland -- 02/20/20; Concordia (CA) -- 11/23/19
FG made: 10, Santa Clara -- 01/10/19
FG attempts: 21, at Boise St. -- 12/22/19
3FG made: 5, at Loyola Marymount -- 02/15/20; Cal Poly -- 11/10/19
3FG attempts: 10, Santa Clara -- 01/10/19
FT made: 3, San Francisco -- 01/11/20; Portland -- 02/20/20
FT attempts: 4, San Francisco -- 01/11/20; at Loyola Marymount -- 02/15/20

BATTLE, Deezha

Points: 19, at Idaho State -- 12/08/18
Rebounds: 6, Concordia (CA) -- 11/23/19; at Idaho State -- 12/08/18
Assists: 5, at San Diego -- 01/05/19
Steals: 2, at Saint Mary's -- 01/24/19; Portland -- 12/29/18
Blocks: 1, vs La Salle -- 12/20/18; Portland -- 12/29/18
FG made: 7, at Idaho State -- 12/08/18
FG attempts: 14, at Idaho State -- 12/08/18
3FG made: 5, at Idaho State -- 12/08/18
3FG attempts: 8, at Idaho State -- 12/08/18
FT made: 5, vs La Salle -- 12/20/18
FT attempts: 6, vs La Salle -- 12/20/18

DUSHARM, Tara

Points: 2, at Washington St. -- 11/05/19
FG made: 1, at Washington St. -- 11/05/19
FG attempts: 1, at Washington St. -- 11/05/19

FECSKE, Paige

Points: 37  [t-6th], Loyola Marymount -- 02/10/18
Rebounds: 8, vs Pacific -- 03-03-16
Assists: 9, at CS Bakersfield -- 12/8/15
Steals: 4, 5 times
Blocks: 1, 6 times
FG made: 11, Loyola Marymount -- 01/18/20
FG attempts: 21, Loyola Marymount -- 01/18/20; at Hawai'i -- 11/06/18
3FG made: 7  [t-2nd], Loyola Marymount -- 02/10/18
3FG attempts: 10, at BYU -- 01/23/16; Loyola Marymount -- 02/10/18; Cal Poly -- 11/10/19
FT made: 10, Loyola Marymount -- 02/10/18
FT attempts: 12, Loyola Marymount -- 02/10/18



COMPARISON STATS

PEPPERDINE WAVES BASKETBALL 2019-20 Pepperdine W. Basketball
Pepperdine Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Feb 25, 2020)

All games

Opponent 1st 2nd Score Mar Total FG FG Pct 3-Pointers 3FG Pct Free Throws FT Pct Rebounds Assist T/Over Block Steal Fouls
Washington St. 27/42 21/43 48-85 (37) 18-55/31-58 .327/.534 3-14/6-15 .214/.400 9-16/17-21 .563/.810 27/43 (16) 6/21 16/12 1/2 3/9 18/18
CAL POLY 30/25 33/28 63-53 +10 23-66/22-59 .348/.373 12-27/3-17 .444/.176 5-9/6-8 .556/.750 39/43 (4) 16/15 13/18 3/2 6/3 15/13
HAWAII 22/19 29/33 51-52 (1) 19-70/20-51 .271/.392 4-18/4-19 .222/.211 9-10/8-13 .900/.615 41/44 (3) 10/9 10/19 5/3 15/2 15/12
New Mexico St. 36/28 36/41 72-69 +3 25-54/27-54 .463/.500 9-18/4-13 .500/.308 13-20/11-17 .650/.647 28/34 (6) 8/15 15/17 3/5 5/10 16/22
CONCORDIA (CA) 26/25 50/32 76-57 +19 30-75/17-64 .400/.266 2-14/6-26 .143/.231 14-20/17-19 .700/.895 57/39 +18 9/9 5/4 7/4 3/0 23/16
CAL STATE LA 35/28 44/28 79-56 +23 33-74/23-64 .446/.359 7-16/6-19 .438/.316 6-11/4-4 .545/1000 54/29 +25 18/15 16/17 8/2 10/8 10/14
Eastern Wash. 26/25 27/27 53-52 +1 21-74/22-61 .284/.361 5-21/6-23 .238/.261 6-10/2-6 .600/.333 49/48 +1 13/14 7/18 3/4 11/5 13/10
UNLV 23/34 21/35 44-69 (25) 11-49/26-65 .224/.400 2-14/3-12 .143/.250 20-27/14-22 .741/.636 36/51 (15) 9/14 20/15 4/2 5/10 17/23
UC DAVIS 28/38 42/29 70-67 +3 25-64/25-63 .391/.397 4-17/8-22 .235/.364 16-19/9-12 .842/.750 42/39 +3 14/15 11/13 7/3 9/4 13/15
Boise St. 35/42 39/34 74-76 (2) 31-76/31-68 .408/.456 5-17/7-21 .294/.333 7-9/7-8 .778/.875 39/45 (6) 15/18 11/15 3/2 7/5 10/13
SAN DIEGO 36/30 37/27 73-57 +16 27-62/24-75 .435/.320 4-14/1-9 .286/.111 15-20/8-12 .750/.667 46/42 +4 17/14 15/10 8/5 4/9 11/23
BYU 26/30 21/35 47-65 (18) 17-64/27-57 .266/.474 7-19/6-17 .368/.353 6-8/5-7 .750/.714 34/41 (7) 10/19 11/12 5/11 5/5 5/15
Saint Mary's (CA) 37/43 41/42 78-85 (7) 30-73/27-54 .411/.500 12-31/12-21 .387/.571 6-8/19-22 .750/.864 30/41 (11) 11/14 4/16 1/2 6/3 16/10
Pacific 35/33 28/31 63-64 (1) 25-65/22-55 .385/.400 7-22/4-13 .318/.308 6-12/16-21 .500/.762 31/33 (2) 12/6 16/21 6/3 9/7 17/16
SANTA CLARA 41/26 25/40 79-71 +8 28-77/28-62 .364/.452 4-12/7-20 .333/.350 19-24/8-18 .792/.444 45/47 (2) 18/13 6/20 3/6 15/4 17/18
SAN FRANCISCO 47/28 35/42 82-70 +12 28-61/24-66 .459/.364 7-16/3-16 .438/.188 19-24/19-25 .792/.760 34/48 (14) 17/11 9/15 9/2 10/3 18/17
LOYOLA MARYMOUNT 36/37 41/47 77-84 (7) 32-78/30-58 .410/.517 7-18/11-19 .389/.579 6-13/13-27 .462/.481 44/41 +3 14/14 10/15 8/3 9/6 21/16
Gonzaga 18/37 18/33 36-70 (34) 14-65/29-64 .215/.453 4-20/7-20 .200/.350 4-7/5-8 .571/.625 32/57 (25) 8/21 11/14 3/2 7/6 13/10
Portland 26/31 41/38 67-69 (2) 25-61/24-55 .410/.436 4-12/2-9 .333/.222 13-21/19-28 .619/.679 30/46 (16) 12/14 14/22 5/2 13/9 24/17
PACIFIC 30/30 29/24 59-54 +5 20-49/20-55 .408/.364 0-10/0-13 .000/.000 19-32/14-23 .594/.609 35/40 (5) 12/14 14/20 4/1 12/5 20/22
SAINT MARY'S (CA) 30/29 29/30 73-64 +9 26-76/21-63 .342/.333 5-15/10-30 .333/.333 16-19/12-13 .842/.923 49/45 +4 12/11 11/19 3/4 12/4 14/17
San Francisco 27/26 43/38 70-64 +6 26-63/26-51 .413/.510 5-11/5-12 .455/.417 13-18/7-10 .722/.700 32/31 +1 7/8 9/17 1/1 7/5 11/21
Santa Clara 45/41 34/20 79-61 +18 29-61/22-55 .475/.400 7-14/8-23 .500/.348 14-23/9-12 .609/.750 37/31 +6 19/14 9/17 6/1 9/4 18/20
Loyola Marymount 40/29 37/37 77-66 +11 29-60/25-62 .483/.403 8-18/6-19 .444/.316 11-28/10-21 .393/.476 33/44 (11) 15/17 10/19 3/1 9/7 21/21
PORTLAND 30/21 32/43 62-64 (2) 23-67/23-57 .343/.404 4-15/5-14 .267/.357 12-16/13-18 .750/.722 36/46 (10) 15/16 10/16 5/3 6/5 19/20
GONZAGA 23/26 27/38 50-64 (14) 20-72/23-58 .278/.397 3-16/8-15 .188/.533 7-10/10-17 .700/.588 41/50 (9) 13/15 9/14 1/7 6/7 19/18

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category

TEAM/OPPONENT HIGHS
2019-20 Pepperdine W. Basketball

Pepperdine Team High/Low Analysis (as of Feb 25, 2020)
All games

Pepperdine - TEAM GAME HIGHS

POINTS 82 SAN FRANCISCO (01/11/20)
79 at Santa Clara (02/08/20)
79 SANTA CLARA (01/09/20)
79 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)
78 at Saint Mary's (CA) (01/02/20)

FIELD GOALS MADE 33 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)
32 LOYOLA MARYMOUNT (01/18/20)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 78 LOYOLA MARYMOUNT (01/18/20)
77 SANTA CLARA (01/09/20)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .483 (29-60) at Loyola Marymount (02/15/20)
.475 (29-61) at Santa Clara (02/08/20)

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 12 at Saint Mary's (CA) (01/02/20)
12 CAL POLY (11/10/19)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 31 at Saint Mary's (CA) (01/02/20)
27 CAL POLY (11/10/19)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .500 (9-18) at New Mexico St. (11/20/19)
.500 (7-14) at Santa Clara (02/08/20)

FREE THROWS MADE 20 UNLV (12/08/19)
19 PACIFIC (01/30/20)
19 SAN FRANCISCO (01/11/20)
19 SANTA CLARA (01/09/20)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 32 PACIFIC (01/30/20)
28 at Loyola Marymount (02/15/20)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .900 (9-10) HAWAII (11/15/19)
.842 (16-19) SAINT MARY'S (CA) (02/01/20)
.842 (16-19) UC DAVIS (12/19/19)

REBOUNDS 57 CONCORDIA (CA) (11/23/19)
54 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)

ASSISTS 19 at Santa Clara (02/08/20)
18 SANTA CLARA (01/09/20)
18 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)

STEALS 15 SANTA CLARA (01/09/20)
15 HAWAII (11/15/19)

BLOCKED SHOTS 9 SAN FRANCISCO (01/11/20)
8 LOYOLA MARYMOUNT (01/18/20)
8 SAN DIEGO (12/28/19)
8 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)

TURNOVERS 20 UNLV (12/08/19)
16 at Pacific (01/04/20)
16 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)
16 at Washington St. (11/05/19)

FOULS 24 at Portland (01/25/20)
23 CONCORDIA (CA) (11/23/19)

2019-20 Pepperdine W. Basketball
Pepperdine Team High/Low Analysis (as of Feb 25, 2020)

All games

Pepperdine - TEAM GAME HIGHS

POINTS 82 SAN FRANCISCO (01/11/20)
79 at Santa Clara (02/08/20)
79 SANTA CLARA (01/09/20)
79 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)
78 at Saint Mary's (CA) (01/02/20)

FIELD GOALS MADE 33 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)
32 LOYOLA MARYMOUNT (01/18/20)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 78 LOYOLA MARYMOUNT (01/18/20)
77 SANTA CLARA (01/09/20)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .483 (29-60) at Loyola Marymount (02/15/20)
.475 (29-61) at Santa Clara (02/08/20)

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 12 at Saint Mary's (CA) (01/02/20)
12 CAL POLY (11/10/19)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 31 at Saint Mary's (CA) (01/02/20)
27 CAL POLY (11/10/19)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .500 (9-18) at New Mexico St. (11/20/19)
.500 (7-14) at Santa Clara (02/08/20)

FREE THROWS MADE 20 UNLV (12/08/19)
19 PACIFIC (01/30/20)
19 SAN FRANCISCO (01/11/20)
19 SANTA CLARA (01/09/20)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 32 PACIFIC (01/30/20)
28 at Loyola Marymount (02/15/20)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .900 (9-10) HAWAII (11/15/19)
.842 (16-19) SAINT MARY'S (CA) (02/01/20)
.842 (16-19) UC DAVIS (12/19/19)

REBOUNDS 57 CONCORDIA (CA) (11/23/19)
54 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)

ASSISTS 19 at Santa Clara (02/08/20)
18 SANTA CLARA (01/09/20)
18 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)

STEALS 15 SANTA CLARA (01/09/20)
15 HAWAII (11/15/19)

BLOCKED SHOTS 9 SAN FRANCISCO (01/11/20)
8 LOYOLA MARYMOUNT (01/18/20)
8 SAN DIEGO (12/28/19)
8 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)

TURNOVERS 20 UNLV (12/08/19)
16 at Pacific (01/04/20)
16 CAL STATE LA (11/29/19)
16 at Washington St. (11/05/19)

FOULS 24 at Portland (01/25/20)
23 CONCORDIA (CA) (11/23/19)



PEPPERDINE WAVES BASKETBALL 

POINTS-REBOUNDS-ASSISTS

2019-20 Pepperdine W. Basketball
Pepperdine Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Feb 25, 2020)

All games

01 03 04 10 11 13 14
Opponent Date Score BAMBRICK,M RUFFUS-MIL GIVENS,CHE FECSKE,PAI ANDRIUOLO, MILISIC,DA RUFFUS-MIL
at Washington St. 11/05/19 48-85 L  8 - 1 - 1  0 - 2 - 1  2 - 0 - 0  4 - 0 - 1  1 - 2 - 0  4 - 2 - 0  7 - 1 - 0
CAL POLY 11/10/19 63-53 W  2 1 - 3 - 1 DNP DNP  1 5 - 3 - 3  8 - 7 - 1  0 - 2 - 0  0 - 6 - 4
HAWAII 11/15/19 51-52 L  0 - 3 - 2  2 - 0 - 0  5 - 2 - 0 DNP  4 - 5 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  8 - 6 - 0
at New Mexico St. 11/20/19 72-69 W  1 8 - 2 - 1  1 - 1 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  2 2 - 2 - 3  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 4 - 0
CONCORDIA (CA) 11/23/19 76-57 W  1 0 - 2 - 1  7 - 3 - 1  5 - 1 - 0  2 1 - 5 - 3  7 - 9 - 0 DNP  9 - 5 - 1
CAL STATE LA 11/29/19 79-56 W  1 0 - 4 - 1  4 - 1 - 1  2 - 2 - 2  1 8 - 6 - 3  2 2 - 7 - 0 DNP  5 - 8 - 2
at Eastern Wash. 12/01/19 53-52 W  1 1 - 6 - 4  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 2 - 0  1 1 - 2 - 2  9 - 1 0 - 1 DNP  0 - 1 - 0
UNLV 12/08/19 44-69 L  5 - 2 - 1  0 - 1 - 1  9 - 2 - 0  5 - 2 - 1  1 2 - 3 - 0 DNP  4 - 7 - 0
UC DAVIS 12/19/19 70-67 W  5 - 3 - 4 DNP  9 - 1 - 3  1 1 - 3 - 2  6 - 1 0 - 0 DNP  1 2 - 4 - 0
at Boise St. 12/22/19 74-76 L  2 0 - 2 - 2  4 - 1 - 0  6 - 0 - 1  5 - 0 - 2  1 2 - 7 - 1 DNP  5 - 9 - 0
SAN DIEGO 12/28/19 73-57 W  7 - 4 - 4  0 - 0 - 0  3 - 0 - 0  5 - 4 - 2  9 - 1 2 - 0 DNP  6 - 5 - 2
BYU 12/30/19 47-65 L  5 - 1 - 1  2 - 1 - 0  1 - 1 - 0  7 - 4 - 1  8 - 8 - 0 DNP  2 - 4 - 1
at Saint Mary's (CA) 01/02/20 78-85 L  1 7 - 3 - 1  4 - 2 - 1  3 - 1 - 0  9 - 3 - 2  8 - 8 - 1 DNP  7 - 2 - 3
at Pacific 01/04/20 63-64 L  1 4 - 2 - 2  0 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  1 5 - 4 - 3  1 0 - 7 - 0 DNP  8 - 7 - 1
SANTA CLARA 01/09/20 79-71 W  7 - 1 - 1  6 - 1 - 0 DNP  1 6 - 4 - 5  1 0 - 1 1 - 1 DNP  1 0 - 6 - 1
SAN FRANCISCO 01/11/20 82-70 W  1 1 - 2 - 3  1 - 2 - 0  0 - 1 - 1  1 2 - 5 - 3  2 0 - 3 - 0 DNP  1 - 3 - 2
LOYOLA MARYMOUNT 01/18/20 77-84 L  6 - 1 - 2  0 - 5 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  2 6 - 7 - 3  4 - 4 - 0 DNP  8 - 5 - 1
at Gonzaga 01/23/20 36-70 L  3 - 1 - 1  2 - 1 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 1 - 0  8 - 8 - 0 DNP  0 - 3 - 3
at Portland 01/25/20 67-69 L  6 - 3 - 2  1 - 1 - 0  1 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  8 - 4 - 0 DNP  1 2 - 4 - 2
PACIFIC 01/30/20 59-54 W  6 - 4 - 1  4 - 1 - 0 DNP  6 - 1 - 3  7 - 1 0 - 1 DNP  2 - 2 - 1
SAINT MARY'S (CA) 02/01/20 73-64 W  5 - 3 - 4  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  2 - 1 - 2  3 0 - 1 7 - 2 DNP  4 - 7 - 0
at San Francisco 02/06/20 70-64 W  1 7 - 1 - 0  7 - 1 - 1 DNP  0 - 0 - 1  0 - 4 - 0 DNP  1 1 - 9 - 1
at Santa Clara 02/08/20 79-61 W  7 - 2 - 4  4 - 3 - 1  1 - 0 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  1 3 - 5 - 1 DNP  1 1 - 7 - 0
at Loyola Marymount 02/15/20 77-66 W  2 1 - 4 - 1  1 - 2 - 0  2 - 1 - 0  1 1 - 5 - 3  7 - 3 - 1 DNP  4 - 3 - 0
PORTLAND 02/20/20 62-64 L  1 6 - 1 - 4  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  7 - 0 - 1  6 - 7 - 0 DNP  0 - 9 - 4
GONZAGA 02/22/20 50-64 L  8 - 2 - 1  0 - 2 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  4 - 0 - 1  1 0 - 8 - 1 DNP  5 - 6 - 2

22 23 24 32 33 45
Opponent Date Score BATTLE,DEE SITANGGAN, FRIEND,HAN SATIE,MIA QUIRKE,ASH DUSHARM,TA
at Washington St. 11/05/19 48-85 L  6 - 2 - 0  9 - 1 - 2  1 - 4 - 1  2 - 1 0 - 0  2 - 1 - 0  2 - 0 - 0
CAL POLY 11/10/19 63-53 W  3 - 2 - 1  5 - 5 - 6  6 - 2 - 0  3 - 4 - 0  2 - 3 - 0 DNP
HAWAII 11/15/19 51-52 L  1 0 - 1 - 1  9 - 9 - 3  5 - 4 - 2  2 - 5 - 1  6 - 1 - 1 DNP
at New Mexico St. 11/20/19 72-69 W  7 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  1 3 - 6 - 0  3 - 5 - 2  3 - 3 - 0 DNP
CONCORDIA (CA) 11/23/19 76-57 W  0 - 6 - 1 DNP  5 - 5 - 0  4 - 9 - 2  8 - 5 - 0 DNP
CAL STATE LA 11/29/19 79-56 W  4 - 2 - 2  5 - 8 - 4  7 - 5 - 0  0 - 4 - 3  2 - 3 - 0 DNP
at Eastern Wash. 12/01/19 53-52 W  7 - 2 - 2  1 0 - 1 1 - 3  1 - 6 - 0  0 - 4 - 0  2 - 0 - 1 DNP
UNLV 12/08/19 44-69 L  0 - 1 - 0  2 - 4 - 6  1 - 2 - 0  0 - 2 - 0  6 - 6 - 0 DNP
UC DAVIS 12/19/19 70-67 W  2 - 0 - 0  1 3 - 9 - 4  9 - 7 - 1 DNP  3 - 4 - 0 DNP
at Boise St. 12/22/19 74-76 L  0 - 0 - 0  8 - 7 - 9  6 - 3 - 0 DNP  8 - 1 - 0 DNP
SAN DIEGO 12/28/19 73-57 W  0 - 1 - 0  1 6 - 8 - 9  2 7 - 6 - 0 DNP  0 - 1 - 0 DNP
BYU 12/30/19 47-65 L  0 - 0 - 2  1 2 - 8 - 4  6 - 2 - 1 DNP  4 - 1 - 0 DNP
at Saint Mary's (CA) 01/02/20 78-85 L  1 0 - 2 - 0  2 0 - 4 - 2 DNP DNP  0 - 2 - 1 DNP
at Pacific 01/04/20 63-64 L  2 - 1 - 1  7 - 4 - 4  3 - 1 - 0 DNP  4 - 3 - 0 DNP
SANTA CLARA 01/09/20 79-71 W  3 - 3 - 1  1 4 - 8 - 7  9 - 2 - 2 DNP  4 - 1 - 0 DNP
SAN FRANCISCO 01/11/20 82-70 W  3 - 3 - 1  9 - 5 - 6  2 1 - 1 - 1 DNP  4 - 7 - 0 DNP
LOYOLA MARYMOUNT 01/18/20 77-84 L  3 - 1 - 2  1 7 - 1 0 - 4  1 1 - 4 - 1 DNP  2 - 0 - 0 DNP
at Gonzaga 01/23/20 36-70 L  0 - 1 - 0  3 - 8 - 3  1 5 - 3 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP
at Portland 01/25/20 67-69 L  1 4 - 3 - 2  4 - 6 - 5  2 1 - 3 - 1 DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP
PACIFIC 01/30/20 59-54 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 5 - 6 - 4  9 - 9 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  1 0 - 1 - 0 DNP
SAINT MARY'S (CA) 02/01/20 73-64 W  6 - 2 - 1  1 7 - 6 - 2  9 - 6 - 0  0 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 0 DNP
at San Francisco 02/06/20 70-64 W  0 - 0 - 2  1 0 - 4 - 1  1 8 - 8 - 0  7 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 1 DNP
at Santa Clara 02/08/20 79-61 W  0 - 0 - 1  1 6 - 3 - 9  2 4 - 8 - 0  1 - 3 - 0  2 - 3 - 1 DNP
at Loyola Marymount 02/15/20 77-66 W  3 - 0 - 0  6 - 3 - 1 0  1 6 - 6 - 0  0 - 2 - 0  6 - 2 - 0 DNP
PORTLAND 02/20/20 62-64 L  0 - 2 - 0  1 4 - 1 - 5  1 4 - 1 0 - 1  1 - 2 - 0  4 - 1 - 0 DNP
GONZAGA 02/22/20 50-64 L  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 5 - 6  1 0 - 2 - 0  2 - 4 - 1  4 - 2 - 0 DNP



2019-20 Pepperdine W. Basketball
Pepperdine Season/Career Statistics (as of Feb 21, 2020)

All games

SEASON STATISTICS CAREER STATISTICS

SUMMARY gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g
FRIEND, Hannah 24-19 22.5  . 4 2 9  . 3 4 1  . 6 2 3 4.7 0.5 32 28 10.7 23-18 22.3  . 4 3 3  . 3 5 4  . 6 2 9 4.5 0.5 31 27 10.6
BAMBRICK, Malia 25-25 32.4  . 3 6 6  . 3 6 5  . 6 6 7 2.4 2.0 15 3 10.2 58-57 28.6  . 3 7 5  . 3 7 1  . 6 8 9 2.9 1.8 39 2 8.8
SITANGGAN, Barbara 24-22 31.3  . 3 4 8  . 4 2 9  . 8 2 8 5.8 4.7 57 0 10.0 107-99 30.8  . 3 3 9  . 3 3 3  . 8 2 9 5.0 4.4 193 8 8.2
FECSKE, Paige 24-17 21.3  . 3 5 2  . 3 1 4  . 7 6 3 2.6 2.0 21 2 9.7 111-77 26.7  . 3 5 1  . 3 4 2  . 7 5 2 3.1 2.6 111 6 9.2
ANDRIUOLO, Monique 25-18 22.4  . 4 3 9  . 2 2 2  . 5 8 7 6.8 0.4 21 35 9.2 85-21 13.6  . 4 3 1  . 2 8 6  . 6 0 0 3.1 0.2 34 61 5.2
RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayla 25-13 24.1  . 4 1 0  . 0 0 0  . 5 6 3 5.1 1.2 20 14 5.6 24-12 23.7  . 4 2 1  . 0 0 0  . 5 6 3 4.9 1.0 16 12 5.9
BATTLE, Deezha 25-1 15.0  . 3 1 4  . 2 6 7  . 8 3 3 1.5 0.8 6 0 3.3 58-10 19.5  . 3 6 6  . 3 4 1  . 7 4 1 1.9 1.5 25 2 6.4
QUIRKE, Ashleen 25-5 12.7  . 3 4 7  . 0 0 0  . 7 7 8 2.0 0.2 7 19 3.3 45-8 9.6  . 3 7 0  . 0 0 0  . 6 6 7 1.6 0.2 9 23 2.4
GIVENS, Cheyenne 20-0 7.7  . 2 7 9  . 1 3 0  . 5 8 8 0.9 0.6 7 4 2.6 20-0 7.7  . 2 7 9  . 1 3 0  . 5 8 8 0.9 0.6 7 4 2.6
RUFFUS-MILNER,JAYD 23-0 9.1  . 4 7 8  . 0 0 0  . 5 0 0 1.4 0.5 15 4 2.2 22-0 9.4  . 4 7 8  . 0 0 0  . 5 0 0 1.5 0.5 15 4 2.3
DUSHARM, Tara 1-1 4.0 1.000  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 2.0 1-1 4.0 1.000  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0 2.0
SATIE, Mia 14-3 12.6  . 2 1 4  . 5 0 0  . 5 5 6 3.8 0.6 6 5 1.6 71-28 14.5  . 3 3 3  . 2 7 3  . 6 8 4 3.4 0.5 52 13 2.4
MILISIC, Danijela 4-1 9.5  . 2 2 2  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 1.3 0.0 0 0 1.0 4-1 9.5  . 2 2 2  . 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 1.3 0.0 0 0 1.0

SCORING fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g
FRIEND, Hannah 93-217  . 4 2 9 28-82  . 3 4 1 43-69  . 6 2 3 257 10.7 88-203  . 4 3 3 28-79  . 3 5 4 39-62  . 6 2 9 243 10.6
BAMBRICK, Malia 98-268  . 3 6 6 42-115  . 3 6 5 18-27  . 6 6 7 256 10.2 203-541  . 3 7 5 76-205  . 3 7 1 31-45  . 6 8 9 513 8.8
SITANGGAN, Barbara 73-210  . 3 4 8 18-42  . 4 2 9 77-93  . 8 2 8 241 10.0 237-700  . 3 3 9 46-138  . 3 3 3 358-432  . 8 2 9 878 8.2
FECSKE, Paige 86-244  . 3 5 2 32-102  . 3 1 4 29-38  . 7 6 3 233 9.7 345-982  . 3 5 1 158-462  . 3 4 2 173-230  . 7 5 2 1021 9.2
ANDRIUOLO, Monique 100-228  . 4 3 9 2-9  . 2 2 2 27-46  . 5 8 7 229 9.2 181-420  . 4 3 1 14-49  . 2 8 6 63-105  . 6 0 0 439 5.2
RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayla 48-117  . 4 1 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 45-80  . 5 6 3 141 5.6 48-114  . 4 2 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 45-80  . 5 6 3 141 5.9
BATTLE, Deezha 33-105  . 3 1 4 12-45  . 2 6 7 5-6  . 8 3 3 83 3.3 147-402  . 3 6 6 59-173  . 3 4 1 20-27  . 7 4 1 373 6.4
QUIRKE, Ashleen 34-98  . 3 4 7 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 82 3.3 47-127  . 3 7 0 0-3  . 0 0 0 16-24  . 6 6 7 110 2.4
GIVENS, Cheyenne 19-68  . 2 7 9 3-23  . 1 3 0 10-17  . 5 8 8 51 2.6 19-68  . 2 7 9 3-23  . 1 3 0 10-17  . 5 8 8 51 2.6
RUFFUS-MILNER,JAYD 22-46  . 4 7 8 0-0  . 0 0 0 6-12  . 5 0 0 50 2.2 22-46  . 4 7 8 0-0  . 0 0 0 6-12  . 5 0 0 50 2.3
DUSHARM, Tara 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 2.0 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 2.0
SATIE, Mia 6-28  . 2 1 4 1-2  . 5 0 0 10-18  . 5 5 6 23 1.6 57-171  . 3 3 3 6-22  . 2 7 3 52-76  . 6 8 4 172 2.4
MILISIC, Danijela 2-9  . 2 2 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 4 1.0 2-9  . 2 2 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 4 1.0

TOTALS o-reb d-reb t-reb pf fo ast to a/to o-reb d-reb t-reb pf fo ast to a/to
FRIEND, Hannah 30 83 113 43 0 13 36 0.4 26 77 103 40 0 12 34 0.4
BAMBRICK, Malia 13 48 61 10 0 49 30 1.6 44 125 169 55 0 105 70 1.5
SITANGGAN, Barbara 35 103 138 51 0 112 32 3.5 136 398 534 252 6 466 175 2.7
FECSKE, Paige 8 54 62 15 0 49 33 1.5 55 291 346 159 3 292 266 1.1
ANDRIUOLO, Monique 53 118 171 59 1 10 27 0.4 86 175 261 124 1 18 68 0.3
RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayla 68 59 127 70 2 29 44 0.7 63 55 118 67 2 25 42 0.6
BATTLE, Deezha 13 24 37 11 0 20 9 2.2 33 76 109 51 0 88 55 1.6
QUIRKE, Ashleen 25 24 49 75 5 5 16 0.3 31 41 72 104 5 8 33 0.2
GIVENS, Cheyenne 2 15 17 20 0 11 18 0.6 2 15 17 20 0 11 18 0.6
RUFFUS-MILNER,JAYD 17 15 32 24 0 11 16 0.7 17 15 32 24 0 11 15 0.7
DUSHARM, Tara 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
SATIE, Mia 22 31 53 15 0 8 6 1.3 94 145 239 95 0 36 51 0.7
MILISIC, Danijela 0 5 5 2 0 0 5 0.0 0 5 5 2 0 0 5 0.0

PEPPERDINE WAVES BASKETBALL 

2019-20 ROSTER CAREER STATS



PEPPERDINE WAVES BASKETBALL 

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Pepperdine vs Santa Clara

02/08/20 2:00 pm at Santa Clara, CA

Pepperdine 79 • 13-10,7-6 WCC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
11 ANDRIUOLO, Monique f 6-10 0-0 1-1 1 4 5 4 13 1 1 1 1 18
24 FRIEND, Hannah f 8-14 4-7 4-5 1 7 8 0 24 0 0 3 1 33
01 BAMBRICK, Malia g 3-12 1-5 0-0 1 1 2 0 7 4 1 0 0 31
14 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayla g 4-8 0-0 3-5 2 5 7 2 11 0 1 0 1 26
23 SITANGGAN, Barbara g 5-5 2-2 4-4 0 3 3 2 16 9 3 0 4 29
03 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayda 2-2 0-0 0-2 2 1 3 1 4 1 2 0 1 15
04 GIVENS, Cheyenne 0-1 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 8
10 FECSKE, Paige 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4
22 BATTLE, Deezha 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 8
32 SATIE, Mia 0-3 0-0 1-4 1 2 3 2 1 0 0 1 0 10
33 QUIRKE, Ashleen 1-6 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 5 2 1 1 1 0 18

Team 1 2 3
Totals 29-61 7-14 14-23 10 27 37 18 79 19 9 6 9 200

1st - FG %: 10-16 62.5%
3FG %: 4-4 100.0%

FT %: 2-2 100.0%

2nd: 7-15 46.7%
0-3 0.0%
5-7 71.4%

3rd: 6-16 37.5%
2-6 33.3%
3-5 60.0%

4th: 6-14 42.9%
1-1 100.0%
4-9 44.4%

Game: 29-61 47.5%
7-14 50.0%
14-23 60.9%

Deadball
Rebounds

7

Santa Clara 61 • 9-14,3-9 WCC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
22 Ashlyn Herlihy f 1-5 0-2 2-2 1 6 7 1 4 4 4 0 0 33
11 Tia Hay g 4-11 0-6 1-2 0 3 3 2 9 6 2 0 2 29
21 Naomi Jimenez g 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 0 17
23 Lindsey VanAllen g 3-7 1-3 3-4 1 4 5 0 10 0 2 0 0 24
25 Emily Wolph g 8-16 6-9 2-2 0 1 1 4 24 0 3 0 1 31
03 Lexie Pritchard 1-3 1-1 0-0 0 1 1 3 3 1 1 1 0 15
05 Merle Wiehl 0-3 0-2 0-0 1 1 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 11
20 Lauren Yearwood 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3
33 Tamia Braggs 2-5 0-0 1-2 1 3 4 4 5 1 3 0 0 22
34 Lana Hollingsworth 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 4 1 0 0 0 15

Team 4 3 7 1
Totals 22-55 8-23 9-12 9 22 31 20 61 14 17 1 4 200

1st - FG %: 8-14 57.1%
3FG %: 4-5 80.0%

FT %: 3-4 75.0%

2nd: 8-14 57.1%
1-4 25.0%
1-2 50.0%

3rd: 1-17 5.9%
1-9 11.1%
2-2 100.0%

4th: 5-10 50.0%
2-5 40.0%
3-4 75.0%

Game: 22-55 40.0%
8-23 34.8%
9-12 75.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

0,2

Officials: Lee Mullen,Alejandro Moreno,Richard Waters
Technical fouls: Pepperdine-None. Santa Clara-None.
Attendance: 753
2019-20 Women's Basketball. Round: 0. Pepperdine vs Santa Clara. Played at Lea

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Pepperdine 26 19 17 17 79
Santa Clara 23 18 5 15 61

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
PEP 32 18 9 10 8
SCU 24 7 3 0 12

Last FG - PEP 4th-01:20, SCU 4th-01:20.
Largest lead - PEP by 19 4th-07:19, SCU by 1 1st-09:13.
PEP led for 37:44. SCU led for 01:27. Game  was tied for 00:49.

Score tied - 2 times.
Lead changed - 6 times.

LAST FOUR BOX SCORES
Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics

Pepperdine vs San Francisco
02/06/20 5:00 pm at San Francisco (War Memorial Gym)

Pepperdine 70 • 12-10, 6-6 WCC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
11 ANDRIUOLO, Monique f 0-3 0-0 0-0 0 4 4 2 0 0 2 0 0 24
24 FRIEND, Hannah f 8-18 2-3 0-2 4 4 8 2 18 0 2 1 0 23
01 BAMBRICK, Malia g 7-12 2-4 1-2 0 1 1 1 17 0 0 0 1 30
14 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayla g 3-8 0-0 5-6 6 3 9 0 11 1 1 0 1 33
23 SITANGGAN, Barbara g 3-10 0-0 4-5 1 3 4 2 10 1 2 0 3 34
03 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayda 3-4 0-0 1-1 0 1 1 1 7 1 1 0 0 20
10 FECSKE, Paige 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 9
22 BATTLE, Deezha 0-3 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 9
32 SATIE, Mia 2-3 1-1 2-2 0 1 1 2 7 0 1 0 0 9
33 QUIRKE, Ashleen 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 9

Team 3 1 4
Totals 26-63 5-11 13-18 14 18 32 11 70 7 9 1 7 200

1st - FG %: 4-20 20.0%
3FG %: 0-3 0.0%

FT %: 2-2 100.0%

2nd: 6-12 50.0%
3-5 60.0%
2-2 100.0%

3rd: 7-17 41.2%
1-2 50.0%
1-1 100.0%

4th: 9-14 64.3%
1-1 100.0%
8-13 61.5%

Game: 26-63 41.3%
5-11 45.5%
13-18 72.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

2,1

San Francisco 64 • 8-15, 1-10 WCC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Mikayla Williams f 7-14 1-1 2-3 1 7 8 4 17 0 3 1 0 37
34 Leilah Vigil f 7-10 0-0 0-0 2 11 13 3 14 0 2 0 1 34
55 Abby Rathbun f 1-6 1-3 3-4 0 2 2 5 6 2 2 0 0 39
02 Kia Vaalavirta g 2-6 1-3 0-0 0 0 0 2 5 3 3 0 3 31
13 Lucie Hoskova g 8-12 2-3 1-1 1 2 3 4 19 3 4 0 1 35
10 Marija Galic 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
25 Dolapo Balogun 1-3 0-2 1-2 1 0 1 3 3 0 1 0 0 22

Team 2 1 3 2
Totals 26-51 5-12 7-10 7 24 31 21 64 8 17 1 5 200

1st - FG %: 4-10 40.0%
3FG %: 2-3 66.7%

FT %: 2-2 100.0%

2nd: 5-13 38.5%
1-4 25.0%
3-5 60.0%

3rd: 9-14 64.3%
1-2 50.0%
1-1 100.0%

4th: 8-14 57.1%
1-3 33.3%
1-2 50.0%

Game: 26-51 51.0%
5-12 41.7%
7-10 70.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

2,2

Officials: Shelley Nakasone,Lorena Ahumada,Lisa Jones
Technical fouls: Pepperdine-None. San Francisco-None.
Attendance: 271

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Pepperdine 10 17 16 27 70
San Francisco 12 14 20 18 64

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
PEP 32 17 14 15 14
USF 38 19 8 9 3

Last FG - PEP 4th-00:22, USF 4th-01:54.
Largest lead - PEP by 6 4th-00:01, USF by 8 1st-06:27.
PEP led for 15:11. USF led for 20:37. Game  was tied for 04:12.

Score tied - 7 times.
Lead changed - 13 times.

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Saint Mary's (CA) vs Pepperdine
02/01/20 2:00 pm at Malibu, CA

Saint Mary's (CA) 64 • 10-12,5-6 WCC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
13 Tyra Moe f 2-5 1-4 3-4 1 2 3 2 8 1 3 0 0 27
04 Taycee Wedin g 3-14 3-8 0-0 1 5 6 1 9 1 3 1 0 40
05 Madeline Holland g 5-12 1-2 1-1 0 5 5 3 12 5 6 0 1 39
21 Sam Simons g 6-17 4-7 2-2 1 5 6 3 18 3 3 0 0 39
24 Brianna Simonich g 1-3 0-0 2-2 1 8 9 2 4 1 0 0 1 26
14 Jordyn Boesel 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
20 Katie Rathbun 1-8 1-8 2-2 0 3 3 2 5 0 0 2 1 31
33 Claire Ferguson 3-4 0-1 2-2 4 6 10 4 8 0 3 1 1 20

Team 1 2 3 1
Totals 21-63 10-30 12-13 9 36 45 17 64 11 19 4 4 225

1st - FG %: 7-15 46.7%
3FG %: 1-8 12.5%

FT %: 0-0 0.0%

2nd: 5-15 33.3%
3-7 42.9%
1-1 100.0%

3rd: 1-12 8.3%
1-4 25.0%
8-8 100.0%

4th: 6-11 54.5%
4-5 80.0%
3-4 75.0%

Game: 21-63 33.3%
10-30 33.3%
12-13 92.3%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Pepperdine 73 • 11-10,5-6 WCC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
11 ANDRIUOLO, Monique f 12-20 0-1 6-8 4 13 17 3 30 2 1 1 1 41
24 FRIEND, Hannah f 4-12 1-3 0-0 2 4 6 1 9 0 4 2 2 36
01 BAMBRICK, Malia g 2-10 1-4 0-0 1 2 3 2 5 4 0 0 0 33
14 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayla g 2-7 0-0 0-1 6 1 7 2 4 0 1 0 1 35
23 SITANGGAN, Barbara g 3-14 1-1 10-10 0 6 6 1 17 2 0 0 5 34
03 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayda 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 5
04 GIVENS, Cheyenne 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 3
10 FECSKE, Paige 1-5 0-3 0-0 0 1 1 0 2 2 1 0 1 15
22 BATTLE, Deezha 2-4 2-3 0-0 0 2 2 0 6 1 1 0 0 15
32 SATIE, Mia 0-1 0-0 0-0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
33 QUIRKE, Ashleen 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 1 4

Team 1 3 4
Totals 26-76 5-15 16-19 16 33 49 14 73 12 11 3 12 225

1st - FG %: 5-18 27.8%
3FG %: 1-5 20.0%

FT %: 0-0 0.0%

2nd: 8-17 47.1%
2-4 50.0%
1-2 50.0%

3rd: 5-15 33.3%
1-5 20.0%
4-5 80.0%

4th: 6-21 28.6%
1-1 100.0%
1-2 50.0%

Game: 26-76 34.2%
5-15 33.3%
16-19 84.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Officials: Cheryll Blue,Kenneth Nash,Michol Murray
Technical fouls: Saint Mary's (CA)-None. Pepperdine-None.
Attendance: 130
2019-20 Women's Basketball. Round: 0. Pepperdine vs Saint Mary's (CA). Played

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th  O T Total
Saint Mary's (CA) 15 14 11 19 5 64
Pepperdine 11 19 15 14 14 73

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
SMC 20 5 8 4 13
PEP 28 21 15 17 8

Last FG - SMC  OT-00:39, PEP  OT-02:32.
Largest lead - SMC by 8 1st-02:25, PEP by 9  OT-00:13.
SMC led for 17:49. PEP led for 19:51. Game  was tied for 07:20.

Score tied - 7 times.
Lead changed - 13 times.

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Pepperdine vs Loyola Marymount

02/15/20 2:00 pm at Los Angeles, CA

Pepperdine 77 • 14-10,8-6 WCC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
11 ANDRIUOLO, Monique f 3-9 0-1 1-2 1 2 3 1 7 1 0 1 2 24
24 FRIEND, Hannah f 6-8 1-2 3-5 1 5 6 4 16 0 0 0 0 18
01 BAMBRICK, Malia g 7-14 5-9 2-4 1 3 4 0 21 1 1 0 0 33
14 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayla g 2-3 0-0 0-4 1 2 3 4 4 0 6 0 0 23
23 SITANGGAN, Barbara g 3-8 0-1 0-2 0 3 3 1 6 10 0 0 6 32
03 RUFFUS-MILNER, Jayda 0-1 0-0 1-2 1 1 2 3 1 0 1 0 0 13
04 GIVENS, Cheyenne 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 3
10 FECSKE, Paige 4-10 1-4 2-7 1 4 5 1 11 3 2 1 1 20
22 BATTLE, Deezha 1-2 1-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 12
32 SATIE, Mia 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 9
33 QUIRKE, Ashleen 2-3 0-0 2-2 0 2 2 5 6 0 0 1 0 13

Team 1 1 2
Totals 29-60 8-18 11-28 7 26 33 21 77 15 10 3 9 200

1st - FG %: 6-14 42.9%
3FG %: 1-6 16.7%

FT %: 3-10 30.0%

2nd: 8-15 53.3%
5-6 83.3%
3-10 30.0%

3rd: 9-18 50.0%
2-3 66.7%
1-1 100.0%

4th: 6-13 46.2%
0-3 0.0%
4-7 57.1%

Game: 29-60 48.3%
8-18 44.4%
11-28 39.3%

Deadball
Rebounds

11,1

Loyola Marymount 66 • 7-20,3-11 WCC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
02 Ciera Ellington f 1-7 0-1 0-5 2 3 5 2 2 0 4 0 1 33
20 Jasmine Jones f 5-14 0-2 5-9 4 6 10 4 15 3 1 0 2 32
22 Raychel Stanley c 6-9 0-0 0-0 1 5 6 3 12 2 3 0 1 30
01 Aspyn  Adams g 4-11 4-11 0-0 1 3 4 2 12 6 1 0 2 36
04 Naomi Yim g 3-9 1-4 1-2 1 1 2 3 8 2 3 0 0 23
00 Esther  Oluade 1-3 1-1 0-0 0 3 3 1 3 2 4 0 0 19
13 Laura Vaida 3-6 0-0 1-1 2 3 5 4 7 1 1 1 1 9
34 Khari Clark 2-3 0-0 3-4 3 2 5 2 7 1 2 0 0 18

Team 2 2 4
Totals 25-62 6-19 10-21 16 28 44 21 66 17 19 1 7 200

1st - FG %: 5-15 33.3%
3FG %: 1-6 16.7%

FT %: 2-6 33.3%

2nd: 5-13 38.5%
2-4 50.0%
4-7 57.1%

3rd: 7-19 36.8%
2-5 40.0%
3-5 60.0%

4th: 8-15 53.3%
1-4 25.0%
1-3 33.3%

Game: 25-62 40.3%
6-19 31.6%
10-21 47.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

5,2

Officials: Alecia Murray,Michol Murray,Melissa Barlow
Technical fouls: Pepperdine-None. Loyola Marymount-None.
Attendance: 482
2019-20 Women's Basketball. Round: 0. Loyola Marymount vs Pepperdine. Played a

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Pepperdine 16 24 21 16 77
Loyola Marymount 13 16 19 18 66

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
PEP 32 19 2 23 23
LMU 30 6 11 8 17

Last FG - PEP 4th-00:29, LMU 4th-00:34.
Largest lead - PEP by 16 3rd-09:16, LMU by 4 2nd-06:37.
PEP led for 36:49. LMU led for 02:18. Game  was tied for 00:46.

Score tied - 2 times.
Lead changed - 4 times.


